## (Use this form to file a local law with the Secretary of State.)

Text of law should be given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated and do not use italics or underlining to indicate new matter.

## **Village of Amityville**

Local Law No. 3 of the year 2023

A local law to establish Municipal Parking Field No 18

Be it enacted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Amityville as follows:

Section 1. The Board of Trustees finds that it is necessary to establish a new Municipal Parking Field (No 18) in a portion of the area leased from the Long Island Railroad Company (a division of the Metropolitan Transportation Authority) under the railroad trestle to provide more commuter parking between County Line Road and Burch Avenue.

Section 2. § 172-63 of the Code of the Village of Amityville is hereby amended to add Municipal Parking Field No 18 as follows:

"Parking Field	Location	Parking Time Limits	Business Employee Parking
No 18	Underneath railroad between County Line Rd and Burch Avenue	48 hour limit by permit	No"

Section 3. This local law shall take effect immediately.